

## 23. Transactions and balances with related parties

a. Balances receivable and payable with related parties are as follows:

	2014	2013
Receivable -		
Empresa Brasileira do Telecomunicacoes, S.A	\$ 441,575	\$ 89,796
Teléfonos de México, S.A.B. de C.V.	415,666	173,764
Delphi Packard Electric Systems, Inc.	403,983	365,212
América Móvil Perú, S.A.C.	176,282	93,053
Concesionaria autopista Guadalajara-Tepic, S.A. de C.V.	162,060	289,575
Inmobiliaria Aluminio, S.A. de C.V.	120,244	60,293
Minera Real de Ángeles, S.A. de C.V.	84,596	1,175,641
Radiomóvil Dipsa, S0A. de C.V.	71,151	149,059
Constructora de Inmuebles PLCO, S.A. de C.V.	70,111	2,357
Telmex Colombia, S.A.	69,792	67,110
Minera Tayahua, S.A. de C.V.	58,189	167,565
Net Servicios de Comunicacao, S.A.	56,758	82,935
Net Brasil Servicios de Televisao por Assinatura, S.A.	48,146	-
Hubard y Boulton, S.A. de C.V.	35,212	8,339
Puerto Rico Telephone Company, Inc.	33,941	6,258
Claro CR Telecomunicaciones. S.A.	31,982	4,040
Infraestructura y Saneamiento de Atotonilco, S.A. de C.V.	27,582	-
Compañía Dominicana de Teléfonos, S. A.	24,295	22,512
Claro, S. A.	22,301	-
Consorcio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones, S. A.	19,533	4,752
Fundación Carlos Slim, A. C.	19,226	155
Constructora Mexicana de Infraestructura Subterránea, S.A. de C.V.	18,247	76,032
Constructora MT Oaxaca. S.A. de C.V.	17,866	42
Fundación Teléfonos de México, A.C.	17,536	9,307
Compañía de Teléfonos y Bienes Raices, S.A. de C.V.	16,804	31,311
Alquiladora de Casas, S.A. de C.V.	16,043	19,952
Servicios de Comunicaciones de Honduras, S.A. de C.V.	14,202	8,059
Minera San Francisco del Oro, S.A. de C.V.	12,625	456,915
Hipocampo, S.A. de C.V.	11,496	1,119
Renta de Equipo, S.A. de C.V.	11,362	15,250
Empresa Nicaragüense de Telecomunicaciones, S.A.	10,045	3,329
Concesionaria de Carreteras y Libramientos del Pacífico Norte, S.A. de C.V.	9,257	73,069
Minera Espejeras, S.A. de C.V.	722	44,310
Ecuador Telecom L.L.C.	5,447	37,217
Consorcio Red Uno, S.A. de C.V.	4,132	29,949
Selmeq Equipos Industriales, S.A. de C.V.	5,358	23,993
Comunicación Celular, S.A. de C.V.	2,821	22,146
Servicios Corporativos Frisco, S.A. de C.V.	2,766	20,057
Telecomunicaciones de Guatemala, S.A.	6,309	15,318
Asociación Pediátrica, S.A. de C.V.	-	14,907
AMX Argentina, S.A.	-	14,464
Minera María, S.A. de C.V.	1,605	14,142
Nacional de Cobre, S.A. de C.V.	6,716	12,997
Ocampo Mining, S.A. de C.V.	518	11,843
Other	88,040	95,394
	\$ 2,672,542	\$ 3,813,538

## Payable -

Teléfonos de México, S.A.B. de C.V.	\$	258,805	\$	9,310
Autopista Arco Norte, S.A. de C.V.		132,808		4,602
Centro Histórico de la Ciudad de México, S.A. de C.V.		121,507		132,378
Radiomóvil Dipsa, S.A. de C.V.		114,477		94,641
Empresa Brasileira de Telecomunicacoes, S.A.		111,367		-
Sears Brands Management		79,220		73,440
Delphi Packard Electric Systems, Inc.		73,905		29,618
Infraestructura y Saneamiento de Atotonilco, S.A. de C.V.		47,789		21,763
Inmobiliaria Aluminio, S.A. de C.V.		35,225		48,363
Puerto Rico Telephone Company, Inc.		29,355		-
Concesionaria de Carreteras y Libramientos del Pacífico Norte, S.A. de C.V.		26,118		120,414
Constructora MT Oaxaca, S.A. de C.V.		23,726		63,770
Comunicación Celular, S.A. de C.V.		23,546		46,475
América Móvil Perú, S.A.C.		15,495		486
Net Brasil Serviços de Televisao por Assinatura, S.A.		13,845		-
Uninet, S.A. de C.V.		2,695		398,319
Minera María, S.A. de C.V.		-		391,745
Concesionaria autopista Guadalajara-Tepic, S.A. de C.V.		4,878		162,216
Constructora de Inmuebles PLCO, S.A. de C.V.		5,870		98,261
Minera Real de Ángeles, S.A. de C.V.		-		73,671
Dorian's Tijuana, S.A. de C.V.		5,020		45,487
Minera Tayahua, S.A. de C.V.		8,196		34,817
Constructora Mexicana de Infraestructura Subterránea, S.A. de C.V.		2,719		30,688
Inmobiliaria para el Desarrollo de Proyectos, S.A. de C.V.		219		15,312
América Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V.		4,578		13,056
Selmec Equipos Industriales, S.A. de C.V.		7,962		12,342
Fundación del Centro Histórico de la Ciudad de México, S.A. de C.V.		-		12,000
Proyectos Educativos Inmobiliarios, S.A. de C.V.		-		10,299
Other		62,360		70,535
	\$	1,211,685	\$	2,014,008

i. The amounts pending are unsecured and will be settled in cash. No guarantees have been given or received. No expense has been recognized in the current period or prior periods regarding bad or doubtful debts relating to amounts owed by related parties.

ii. Transactions with related parties, carried out in the ordinary course of business, were as follows:

		2014		2013
Sales	\$	18,922,668	\$	19,440,107
Interest income		59,779		251,856
Purchases		(2,655,915)		(3,923,688)
Prepaid insurance		(294,210)		(181,386)
Lease expenses		(615,688)		(675,408)
Services rendered		(1,245,557)		(246,022)
Other expenses, net		(609,483)		(648,066)
Purchases of fixed assets		(59,364)		(47,510)

b. Transactions with associated companies, carried out in the ordinary course of business, were as follows:

		2014		2013
Sales	\$	831,378	\$	1,480,132
Services acquired		63,968		94,584
Rentals collected		-		9,287
Purchases		(40,981)		(174,287)
Expense from the lease of real property		(81)		-
Interest expense		-		(807)
Other income, net		(57,203)		(74,080)
Purchases of fixed assets		(5,775)		(8,697)

c. Borrowings from financial institutions includes balances with Banco Inbursa, S.A. of \$512,000 as of December 31, 2013; which accrue interest at a variable rate based on general market conditions of 4.85%.